{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)}

(b) Insert dates

You do not have to give any contagt mformation i
the box opposite but If you do, 1t wifl help Companics
House 1o contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact informatton that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986 !
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Zestdew Limited 05965830
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 9579 of 2008

{full name of court]

We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,
Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Jomt Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
{b) 29 October 2010 (b) 28 Apnl 2011
Signed [\- mf{m l/('(
Joint Administrator /

Dated 18 May 2011

Contact Details:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Raverside, London, SEI 2RT

Tet 0207 583 5000 |

DX Number DX Exchange

SATURDAY

n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companics a1

21/05/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE




18 May 2011

www.pwe co.uk

Zestdew Limited —
In Admmistration

Joint Administrators’ progress

report for the period 29 October
2010 to 28 April 2011




Contents

Section 1

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 7
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs 8

Joint Administrators’ progress roport for the poriod 29 October 2010 to 28 Aprit 2011 ¢ Contonts




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

Ths 1s the fifth progress report by the Joint
Administrators (the “Admimstrators™) of Zestdew
Limited (“Zestdew” or the “Company™)

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appomtment, with particular focus
on the progress made 1n the six months to 28 April
2011

Objectives of the Administration

The Admmistrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Zestdew’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if Zestdew were wound
up (without first being 1n Administration)

The specific aims of this Admimistration are to

* Protect, manage and realise the Company'’s
assets;

¢ Deal with any servicing and regulatory 1ssues,
and

o Agree creditors’ claims and, if applicable, make
a distribution to creditors

Outcome for creditors

As previously advised, the Pensions Regulator
listed Zestdew as one of the Lehman compames
from which 1t was seekung a Financial Support
Directron (“FSD™) 1n relation to the Lehman
Brothers Pension Scheme

The Determinations Panel of the Pensions
Regulator 1ssued a Deterrmination Notice on 13
September 2010 which stated that a Financial
Support Direction should not be 1ssued against
Zestdew However, as the FSD legal process has
not yet been completed, the Administrators are not
certain at this stage that Zestdew will not have
hiabihity under an FSD Accordmgly, the
Admnistrators have wntten to the trustees of the
pension scheme n order to obtain clanfication on
whether a liabihity under an FSD wall fall to
Zestdew

Based on the level of realisations to date and the
quantum of claims recorded in the Company
records, the Administrators antictpate that there

should be funds available to allow a distribution to
be made to creditors

The Admunstrators currently consider that the exit
route most likely to give the best result to creditors
1s to make an application to Court for permission to
distribute to creditors and to proceed to have the
Company dissolved once the assets available to
creditors have been distributed.

Given the ongoing uncertaintly regarding the FSD
process, the timing of any 1nitial dividend to
creditors remains uncertain

Extension of the administration

QOn the application of the Administrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the period
of the Admumstration to 30 November 2011. In
light of the outstanding pension 1ssue and ongoing
asset realisations, the Admimistrators are expecting
to apply to Court for a further extension to the
Administration 1n due course

Future reports

The Admimstrators will next report to creditors 1n
approximately six months.

Signed:

)WW

DA Howell
Joint Adminstrator
Zestdew Limited

Joint Administratore’ progress report for the pericd 29 October 2010 to 28 Aprl 2011 (|3




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Overview

The Company was incorporated to manage
investments 1n portfolios of re-performing loans
acquired from Lloyds TSB Bank plc (“Lloyds”™) with
funding provided by LB SF No 1, its parent
company

The vast majority of these portfolios were
subsequently securitised via a special purpose
vehicle (“SPV”) and the Company retained a smail
portfolio of ¢ 1,100 loans with an unpaid principal
value of c £1om The loans are serviced by Lloyds,
with Zestdew holding the beneficial interest to the
collections and Lloyds holding the legal title Once
Lloyds charges off a loan, then, according to the
terms of the agreement, legal title passes to
Zestdew and the servicing to a 3rd party servicer

Administrators’ actions to date

The Admuinistrators continue to hase closely with
the third party servicer and are continming to
implement a ‘hold’ strategy on the loan portfolio 1n
order to maxirise realisations

Outstanding matters

Negotiations have been ongoing with a third party
servicer to ensure realisations from the portfolio
continue to be optimised New strategies and
processes have been discussed and implemented 1n
order to enhance recoveries

The Admimistrators are making preparations to pay
an mitial dividend to unsecured creditors and,
where possible, seeking to agree claims in prinaiple
Once there 15 certainty that Zestdew 1s not subject
to an FSD the Administrators propose to apply to
Court to request an Order to convert the
admmistration of Zestdew nto a distmbuting
admimstration 1n order to allow them to pay a first
mterim dividend to unsecured creditors

Jolnt Administratars’ progresa raport for the partod 28 Octobor 2010 to 28 Aprll 20111 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Admnistration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court - case 9579 of 2008

Full name Zestdew Limited

Trading narne Zestdew Lamited

Reqistered number 05965830

Registered address, Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London Ei14 50.Q, Umted Kingdom
Company directors. LJ Waerr (resigned 25/11/08)

Company secretary: ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the dwrectors and
secretary

The director does not own any shares in the Company

Date of the Admirustration
appowntment:

29 October 2008

Admimstrators’ names and addresses:

DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appowmnter’s name and address:

The director of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective bemng pursued by the
Admirstrators®

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
Company was wound up (without first being in Admimistration)

Dhuision of the Admunistrators’
responsibilities.

The current joint administrators of Zestdew are DA Howeli, AV Lomas, MJA
Jervis, SA Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7
More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT In relation to paragraph 100(2)
Sch B1 1A86, during the pencd for which the Admimistration 1s 1n force, any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by either or all of the
Jomt Admimstrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the
time being holding that office

Details of any extensions of the imitial
pertod of appointinent

The Court has granted an extension of the Admimsstration to 30 November
2011

Proposed end of the Admunistration

The Admimmistrators wash to retain vanous exit options available to them
however the most kely exit ronte from the Admimstration 15 to seek permission
to distnbute from the admimistration and proceed to dissolve the Company

Estimated dundend for unsecured
creditors-

Based on current information, it 1s anticipated that there should be a dvmdend
to unsecured credrtors, but 1t 1s too early to eshmate the quantum and timing of
such a dinidend

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Zestdew’s net property:

There 1s no prescribed part as there 15 no qualifying floating charge

Whether and why the Admirustrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IAB6:

Not applicable as there 1s no prescribed part

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000).

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Administration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 October 2010 to 28 April 2011 | 8



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the mitial meeting of creditors which was held
by correspendence on 5 January 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the ime properly given by
them and the vanious grades of their staff The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time

Attached at Section 6 1s a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the penod 1 October
2010 to 28 February 2011, presented in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice ¢ (“SIP 9"},
together with a narrative of the work performed

The SIP g summary shows that the total time costs
for the perod 1 October 2010 to 28 February 2011
are £17,254, which represents 49 5 hours at an
average hourly rate of £348 57

Remuneration of £351,480 plus VAT has been
drawn n respect of time costs to 30 September
2010

Time cost analyses for the period 29 October 2008
to 30 September 2010 have previously been
provided

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Admimustration to 28 Aprnl 2011 1s set out overleaf

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 28 October 2010 to 28 April 2011 |8



Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

As at As at
28 Apnl 2011 28 October 2010 Movements
) & (£)
Recelpts
Realisations from Loan Portfolio 1,275,186 808,623 465,563
Cash at barnk at appointment 1,006,923 1,006,923 -
Interest received gross 2,484 1,838 646
Total Receipts 2,284,593 1,818,384 486,209
Payments
Joint Admimistrators' Remuneration 351,480 310,760 40,720
Joint Administrators’ category 1 disbursements 1,767 1,767 -
Legal Fees 93,603 92,878 725
(Gross wages & salaries 13§ - 135
Statutory Costs 1,279 1,279 -
Bank charges 135 135 -
VAT Pad 69,376 62,123 7,253
Total Payments 517,775 468,942 48,833
Net Positron 1,766,818 1,349,442 417,376
CASH BALANCES
HSEBC - Non-interest bearing 1,766,818 133,604 1,633,214
Short term deposits - 1,215,838 {1,215,838)
Total Cash 1,766,818 1,349,442 417,376

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 October 2010 to 28 Apri) 2011 | 7



811407 (udv 82 0} 040Z 130130 6Z Poad ay) 1oj Wodas ssaiBosd uuciensmRUPY Or

G561 1134 Helg weddng ; ajenossy

vodas AIOINIBIE 1Y AUl U) RIOIIDEIS Y} oee 0tE SBID0SSY JOIUIS

0] DESADE 0 (I 200, OESL) O SIUBLIPUSIUE [FUDIBW ALY  USHENSIILDY 248 JO poued 512 K0 (Sa5eaInul 1500 ARUONELLI JENUUE 58Aad o} sidwexs 509 GB6E 1aBeuepy

) QsU Ajjedipousd Aew 477 Redobnectoy) d woy JIWPY IO By} A Pesn S8R BBIE 4) BULY [2UDISSRjud ||B LW UOWILOS U] 0cg 0ld JaBeuew Plaliie

anoy Jed Bi) WNWIXBL BU JO UoNeipul uw aniB umeys seinliy o) Joramoy AIBk op §8121 Jsl1 sawpe padxa siag) annba om 068 019 Jopaug

PINOVS  BANOY 0 JEGWNU JELuS B SEUTLD ROWNBLIOR OP SLOISLEY PUB | YA X8| £8 4ong 471 sedocDesr I LI §3L s [0}:35] 008 1eujed
Y3 xe W J4y/F xe i}

UOHENSIILIE $IL) UF BEAOMY| 8] KU GUM JEIE jo Sepril apeis)

SNOURA O JO UMOLS 88182 INC-a8I8YD GU) 1B GHIR|IBAR LLO28G SN LoOUM pue 2 pied 0q 0 51 USJRIGUNWAN Byl LDRNSL|WPR Buy) Ul Busul 2 ull..lﬂl S0Id 7I0A090 €832 116 oBIeud d.:I

01 Bujpuanie v) g=e Nag) pue wojRASILLIPE Y0 ey) Aq uanB Apedaid Su) B o) BIUAIRA A PAXY B UIIG SBY LONRIBUNUGI SIIRISIIIPY By wsligaeds wMM:_ﬂ..m d JE 30 B2 U 2

- [T R

1502 1e pabieyd a1e SUALASINGSIP JALO v

(990007 Jano) et s5d dig 10 (520002 01 dn) Sy 1ad dzg Jo wnwsxew & e pabreyd 1 9Beayy
Buiddoo ynq pue siGlipaud Joj 1esys Jad dg je pabeyo si Buikdoaojoyy

(3

o)ep 0) 51800 ] sjuswesangsip Joj BujBeyd 10} Axjod \sioEnSURLPY JUOP BYL
5 9éb 166G (3 19101 gle 609'G FAT 528 L [CTTTEYS)
0.0t L€ 661 bl £be oL £09 51 74 Lo abseysay a7
g 8l - - £99°¢ [ ¥z z LS o0g 0l Buuey pue ABxens
ove's ool rad zo 690'c £6 *1rd S0 - - Butoday
€2’z 9g - - - - gle'e 9¢ sesodsip jassy
B06'E gzl 95¢ Ll Z6L'e 66 09¢ 60 - Ainseay) pue Bugunodoy

3 SH 3 SH 3 SH 3 SH 3 SH
(=87 as SIBII0SSY 10ILBS labeueyw Jopau( / seuied I0M JO UONBILISSEE)

yoddng 7 f|oossy 7 Jabeuey somsag

IT0Z AupniqQay 8 031 O10E 43Q039(0 I poridd
Y] 40f $1S00 Y] SUOIDLSIUNUPY N0, G UOLIIS |




Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 October 2010
to 28 February 2011

Accounting and treasury - £3,908

» Momtonng flow of funds into the bank accounts,

» Dealing funds to mumse risk whilst enhancing reahisations on investments, and
» Reconcihation of bank accounts

Asset Disposal - £2,213

» Discussions with servicer regarding various loans,

« Liaising with existing loan servicer to formalise servicing agreement to preserve value of
the portfolio, and

« Ensuring ongoing comphance with Consumer Credit Act

Reporting - £3,346

« Preparation of the Admistrators’ fourth progress report,
» Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, and

¢ Preparation of time cost analysis

Strategy and planning - £6,717

+ Meetings to discuss asset valuations and strategy
« Dealing wath statutory 1ssues, and

« Mamntaimning case files and database

LBL recharges - £1,070

« This 15 an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
admmstration companies

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 October 2010 to 28 Apri! 2011 9




